

*Proposed Effective Date:* 2/14/2019.  
*Location:* <https://www2.fmc.gov/FMC.Agreements.Web/Public/AgreementHistory/21334>.

Dated: February 15, 2019.

**Rachel Dickon,**  
 Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2019-02975 Filed 2-20-19; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6731-AA-P**

## FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

### Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 *et seq.*) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The applications will also be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than March 18, 2019.

*A. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City* (Dennis Denney, Assistant Vice President) 1 Memorial Drive, Kansas City, Missouri 64198-0001:

1. *First Keyes Bancshares, Inc., Keyes, Oklahoma;* to merge with S G Bancshares, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire State Guaranty Bank, both of Okeene, Oklahoma.

2. *Seiling Bancshares, Inc., Seiling, Oklahoma;* to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of The Seiling State Bank, Seiling, Oklahoma.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, February 15, 2019.

**Michele Taylor Fennell,**  
 Assistant Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 2019-02970 Filed 2-20-19; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE P**

## FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

### Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisitions of Shares of a Bank or Bank Holding Company

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire shares of a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than March 7, 2019.

*A. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City* (Dennis Denney, Assistant Vice President) 1 Memorial Drive, Kansas City, Missouri 64198-0001:

1. *Robert Dawson, Longwood, Florida;* to acquire voting shares of Pathway Bancorp, Cairo, Nebraska, and thereby indirectly acquire control of Pathway Bank, Cairo, Nebraska.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, February 15, 2019.

**Michele Taylor Fennell,**  
 Assistant Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 2019-02969 Filed 2-20-19; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6210-01-P**

## DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

### GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

### NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[OMB Control No. 9000-0066; Docket No. 2018-0003; Sequence No. 21]

### Submission for OMB Review; Labor-Related Requirements

**AGENCIES:** Department of Defense (DOD), General Services Administration (GSA), and National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA).

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** Under the provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act, the Regulatory Secretariat Division will be submitting to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) a request to review and approve an extension of a previously approved information collection requirement regarding labor-related requirements.

**DATES:** Submit comments on or before March 25, 2019.

**ADDRESSES:** Submit comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden to:

Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs of OMB, Attention: Desk Officer for GSA, Room 10236, NEOB, Washington, DC 20503. Additionally submit a copy to GSA by any of the following methods:

- *Federal eRulemaking Portal:* This website provides the ability to type short comments directly into the comment field or attach a file for lengthier comments. Go to <http://www.regulations.gov> and follow the instructions on the site.

- *Mail:* General Services Administration, Regulatory Secretariat Division (MVCB), 1800 F Street NW, Washington, DC 20405. ATTN: Ms. Mandel/IC 9000-0066, Labor-related Requirements.

*Instructions:* Please submit comments only and cite Information Collection 9000-0066, Labor-related Requirements, in all correspondence related to this collection. Comments received generally will be posted without change to <http://www.regulations.gov>, including any personal and/or business confidential information provided. To confirm receipt of your comment(s), please check [www.regulations.gov](http://www.regulations.gov), approximately two to three days after submission to verify posting (except allow 30 days for posting of comments submitted by mail).

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Mr. Kevin Funk, Procurement Analyst, Office of Governmentwide Acquisition Policy, GSA, at telephone 202-357-5805, or email [kevin.funk@gsa.gov](mailto:kevin.funk@gsa.gov).

### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

#### A. Purpose

This information collection requirement, OMB Control No. 9000-0066, currently titled "Professional Employee Compensation Plan," is proposed to be retitled "Labor-related Requirements," due to consolidation with currently approved information collection requirements OMB Control

Nos. 9000–0175, 9000–0089, 9000–0014, and 9000–0155.

This clearance covers the information that offerors and contractors must submit to comply with the following labor requirements in the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR):

1. 52.222–2, *Payment for Overtime Premiums*. Paragraph (b) of this clause requires a contractor requesting overtime premiums that exceed the amount specified in paragraph (a) of the clause to do the following: (1) Identify the work unit; *e.g.*, department or section in which the requested overtime will be used, together with present workload, staffing, and other data of the affected unit sufficient to permit the Contracting Officer to evaluate the necessity for the overtime; (2) Demonstrate the effect that denial of the request will have on the contract delivery or performance schedule; (3) Identify the extent to which approval of overtime would affect the performance or payments in connection with other Government contracts, together with identification of each affected contract; and (4) Provide reasons why the required work cannot be performed by using multishift operations or by employing additional personnel.

2. 52.222–6, *Construction Wage Rate Requirements*, paragraph (c) requires the contractor to establish additional classifications, if any laborer or mechanic is to be employed in a classification that is not listed in the wage determination applicable to the contract. The contractor submits to the contracting officer a Standard Form (SF) 1444, *Request for Authorization of Additional Classification and Rate*, along with other pertinent data, containing the proposed additional classification and minimum wage rate including any fringe benefits payments. OMB control numbers 1235–0023, 1235–0008, and 1235–0018 account for records to be kept by employers under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 29 CFR 516, which is the basic recordkeeping regulation for all the laws administered by the Department of Labor (DOL) Wage and Hour Division. 29 CFR 516, prescribes labor standards for federally financed and assisted construction contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon and Related Acts (DBRA), as well as labor standards for non-construction contracts subject to the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (CWHSSA).

3. 52.222–11, *Subcontracts (Labor Standards)*, requires contractors to submit SF 1413, *Statement and Acknowledgment*, for each subcontract for construction within the United States, including the subcontractor's

signed and dated acknowledgment that the required labor clauses have been included in the subcontract. DOL regulations at 29 CFR subpart 5.6 require Federal agencies to ascertain compliance with statutes such as the Wage Rate Requirements (Construction) (formerly known as the Davis-Bacon Act) (40 U.S.C. chapter 31), the Copeland Act (Anti-Kickback) (18 U.S.C. 874 and 40 U.S.C. 3145), and the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 3701 *et seq.*)

4. 52.222–18, *Certification Regarding Knowledge of Child Labor for Listed End Products*, requires offerors to certify they will not supply an end product of a type identified on the DOL List of Products Requiring Contractor Certification as to Forced or Indentured Child Labor, or that the offeror will supply such product, but made a good faith effort to determine whether forced or indentured child labor was used to mine, produce, or manufacture any product furnished under the contract and is unaware of any such use of child labor. For solicitations for commercial items, the Certification Regarding Knowledge of Child Labor for Listed End Products is at paragraph (i) of the provision at 52.212–3, *Offeror Representations and Certifications—Commercial Items*. This requirement is necessary to comply with Executive Order 13126, *Prohibition of Acquisition of Products Produced by Forced or Indentured Child Labor*, signed by President Clinton on June 12, 1999.

5. 52.222–33, *Notice of Requirement for Project Labor Agreement*, and 52.222–34, *Project Labor Agreement*, require offerors (provision) to submit, and contractors (clause) to maintain, a copy of the project labor agreement (PLA). Agencies have discretion on whether or not to use a PLA in connection with large-scale construction contracts, valued at or above \$25M. Agencies may require the PLA be submitted: (1) When offers are due, (2) prior to award (by the apparent successful offeror), or (3) after award.

6. 52.222–46, *Evaluation of Compensation for Professional Employees*. This provision requires offerors to submit for evaluation a total compensation plan setting forth proposed salaries and fringe benefits for professional employees working on the contract. This is required for negotiated service contracts when the contract amount is expected to exceed \$700,000 and the service to be provided will require meaningful numbers of professional employees.

## B. Public Comment

A 60-day notice was published in the **Federal Register** at 83 FR 53876, on October 25, 2018. No comments were received.

## C. Annual Reporting Burden

### 1. 52.222–2, *Payment for Overtime Premiums*

*Respondents:* 2,098.  
*Responses per Respondent:* 1.  
*Total Annual Responses:* 2,098.  
*Hours per Response:* 0.25.  
*Total Burden Hours:* 525.

### 2. FAR 52.222–6 and SF 1444 *Request for Authorization of Additional Classification and Rate*

*Respondents:* 3,831.  
*Responses per Respondent:* 2.  
*Total Annual Responses:* 7,662.  
*Hours per Response:* 0.5.  
*Total Burden Hours:* 3,831.

### 3. FAR 52.222–11, *Subcontracts (Labor Standards)*, and SF 1413, *Statement and Acknowledgment*

*Respondents:* 36,553.  
*Responses per Respondent:* 2.  
*Total Annual Responses:* 73,106.  
*Hours per Response:* 0.05.  
*Total Burden Hours:* 3,655.

### 4. FAR 52.222–18 *Certification Regarding Knowledge of Child Labor for Listed End Products*

*Respondents:* 1,104.  
*Responses per Respondent:* 1.  
*Total Annual Responses:* 1,104.  
*Hours per Response:* 0.18.  
*Total Burden Hours:* 198.

### 5. FAR 52.222–33 and 52.222–34, *Project Labor Agreement*

*Respondents:* 45.  
*Responses per Respondent:* 1.  
*Total Annual Responses:* 45.  
*Hours per Response:* 1.  
*Total Burden Hours:* 45.

### 6. FAR 52.222–46 *Evaluation of Compensation for Professional Employees*

*Respondents:* 3,136.  
*Responses per Respondent:* 3.  
*Total Annual Responses:* 9,408.  
*Hours per Response:* 1.3333.  
*Total Burden Hours:* 12,544.

### 7. *Summary*.

*Respondents:* 46,767.  
*Total Annual Responses:* 93,423.  
*Total Burden Hours:* 20,798.  
*Obtaining Copies:* Requesters may obtain a copy of the information collection documents from the General Services Administration, Regulatory Secretariat Division (MVCB), 1800 F

Street, NW, Washington, DC 20405, telephone 202-501-4755. Please cite OMB Control No. 9000-0066, Labor-related Requirements, in all correspondence.

Dated: February 15, 2019.

**Janet Fry,**

Director, Federal Acquisition Policy Division,  
Office of Governmentwide Acquisition Policy,  
Office of Acquisition Policy, Office of  
Governmentwide Policy.

[FR Doc. 2019-02990 Filed 2-20-19; 8:45 a.m.]

**BILLING CODE 6820-EP-P**

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality

#### Supplemental Evidence and Data Request on Use of Cardiac Resynchronization Therapy: A Systematic Review Update

**AGENCY:** Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ), HHS.

**ACTION:** Request for supplemental evidence and data submissions.

**SUMMARY:** The Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ) is seeking scientific information submissions from the public. Scientific information is being solicited to inform our review on *Use of Cardiac Resynchronization Therapy: A Systematic Review Update*, which is currently being conducted by the AHRQ's Evidence-based Practice Centers (EPC) Program. Access to published and unpublished pertinent scientific information will improve the quality of this review.

**DATES:** *Submission Deadline* on or before March 25, 2019.

**ADDRESSES:**

*Email submissions:* [epc@ahrq.hhs.gov](mailto:epc@ahrq.hhs.gov).

*Print submissions:*

Mailing Address: Center for Evidence and Practice Improvement, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, ATTN: EPC SEADs Coordinator, 5600 Fishers Lane, Mail Stop 06E53A, Rockville, MD 20857

Shipping Address (FedEx, UPS, etc.): Center for Evidence and Practice Improvement, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, ATTN: EPC SEADs Coordinator, 5600 Fishers Lane, Mail Stop 06E77D, Rockville, MD 20857

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Jenae Bennis, Telephone: 301-427-1496 or Email: [epc@ahrq.hhs.gov](mailto:epc@ahrq.hhs.gov).

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality has commissioned the

Evidence-based Practice Centers (EPC) Program to complete a review of the evidence for *Use of Cardiac Resynchronization Therapy: A Systematic Review Update*. AHRQ is conducting this systematic review pursuant to Section 902(a) of the Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. 299a(a).

The EPC Program is dedicated to identifying as many studies as possible that are relevant to the questions for each of its reviews. In order to do so, we are supplementing the usual manual and electronic database searches of the literature by requesting information from the public (e.g., details of studies conducted). We are looking for studies that report on *Use of Cardiac Resynchronization Therapy: A Systematic Review Update*, including those that describe adverse events. The entire research protocol is available online at: <https://www.ahrq.gov/research/findings/ta/index.html>.

This is to notify the public that the EPC Program would find the following information on Use of Cardiac Resynchronization Therapy: A Systematic Review Update helpful:

A list of completed studies that your organization has sponsored for this indication. In the list, please *indicate whether results are available on ClinicalTrials.gov along with the ClinicalTrials.gov trial number.*

*For completed studies that do not have results on ClinicalTrials.gov*, please provide a summary, including the following elements: Study number, study period, design, methodology, indication and diagnosis, proper use instructions, inclusion and exclusion criteria, primary and secondary outcomes, baseline characteristics, number of patients screened/eligible/enrolled/lost to follow-up/withdrawn/analyzed, effectiveness/efficacy, and safety results.

*A list of ongoing studies that your organization has sponsored for this indication.* In the list, please provide the *ClinicalTrials.gov* trial number or, if the trial is not registered, the protocol for the study including a study number, the study period, design, methodology, indication and diagnosis, proper use instructions, inclusion and exclusion criteria, and primary and secondary outcomes.

Description of whether the above studies constitute ALL Phase II and above clinical trials sponsored by your organization for this indication and an index outlining the relevant information in each submitted file.

Your contribution will be very beneficial to the EPC Program. Materials submitted must be publicly available or able to be made public. Materials that

are considered confidential; marketing materials; study types not included in the review; or information on indications not included in the review cannot be used by the EPC Program. This is a voluntary request for information, and all costs for complying with this request must be borne by the submitter.

The draft of this review will be posted on AHRQ's EPC Program website and available for public comment for a period of 4 weeks. If you would like to be notified when the draft is posted, please sign up for the email list at: <https://www.effectivehealthcare.ahrq.gov/email-updates>.

*The systematic review will answer the following questions. This information is provided as background. AHRQ is not requesting that the public provide answers to these questions.*

#### The Key Questions

**KQ1a:** Is cardiac resynchronization therapy with defibrillator (CRT-D) effective in reducing heart failure symptoms, improving myocardial function, reducing hospitalization and/or improving survival in patients with an LVEF  $\leq 35\%$  and a QRS duration  $\geq 120\text{ms}$ ?

**KQ1b:** Does the effectiveness of cardiac resynchronization therapy with defibrillator (CRT-D) vary by the following subgroups:

Age  
Gender  
Cardiomyopathy subtype  
QRS morphology  
Left ventricular ejection fraction  
NYHA class  
Atrial fibrillation

**KQ2:** What are the adverse effects or complications associated with CRT-D implantation?

**KQ3a:** Is cardiac resynchronization therapy in the absence of defibrillator capacity (CRT-P) effective in reducing heart failure symptoms, improving myocardial function, reducing hospitalization and/or improving survival in patients with LVEF  $\leq 35\%$  and a QRS duration  $\geq 120\text{ms}$ ?

**KQ3b:** Does the effectiveness of cardiac resynchronization therapy in the absence of defibrillator capacity (CRT-P) vary by the following subgroups:

Age  
Gender  
Cardiomyopathy subtype  
QRS morphology  
Left ventricular ejection fraction  
NYHA class  
Atrial fibrillation

**KQ4:** What are the adverse effects or complications associated with CRT-P implantation?